MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

Chapter 296

AN ACT Relating to Regulations Regarding Atlantic Sea Run Salmon.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 3603, sub-§ 1, ¶ B, sub-¶ (5), additional. Paragraph B of subsection 1 of section 3603 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subparagraph (5), to read as follows:
 - (5) The length of salmon which may be taken.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 3604, sub-§ 1, ¶ C, additional. Subsection 1 of section 3604 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph C, to read as follows:
 - C. The salmon commission may investigate or cause to be investigated conditions affecting the salmon in any waters of the State, and may on its own initiative make or amend such regulations as it deems necessary to conserve Atlantic salmon or promote their propagation to the extent provided in section 3603 and in accordance with the procedure provided in this section. To adopt or amend a regulation under this paragraph, the salmon commission shall prepare a written declaration containing the following information:
 - (1) The regulation, or the amendment which it proposes to adopt;
 - (2) The general location or locations to be governed by the regulation or amendment.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 12, § 3604, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 3604 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 2. Notice of hearing; contents; publication. The salmon commission shall give notice of the hearing as provided in this subsection.
 - **A.** The salmon commission shall cause the notice to contain a statement of the time and place of the hearing.
 - **B.** The salmon commission shall cause the notice to contain all the information required to be in the declaration of emergency, the declaration on its own initiative, or the petition, whichever is applicable.
 - C. The salmon commission shall cause the notice to be published in a newspaper published in the county where the petition or declaration of emergency alleges the condition exists, or in case of a declaration on its own initiative the county where the area to be regulated is located, or
 - (1) If no newspaper is published there or if the area where the condition is alleged to exist or the area to be regulated if under a declaration on its own initiative is in more than one county, then the notice may be published in a newspaper or combination of newspapers having general circulation in each such county.

CHAP. 297

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

- **D.** If the hearing is to be held under a petition or a nonemergency declaration, they shall cause the notice to be published once a week for 2 successive weeks prior to the hearing.
- E. If the hearing is to be held under a declaration of emergency, they shall cause the notice to be published once at least 5 days before the hearing.
- Sec. 4. R. S., T. 12, § 3604, sub-§ 3, ¶ C, amended. Paragraph C of subsection 3 of section 3604 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
 - C. The salmon commission shall cause the hearing to be held within a radius of 25 miles of where the alleged condition exists or where the area to be regulated is located if proceeding is under a nonemergency declaration authorized in subsection 1, paragraph C, unless the proceeding is under a declaration of emergency.
- Sec. 5. R. S., T. 12, § 3604, sub-§ 4, amended. Subsection 4 of section 3604 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 4. Duty to adopt regulation after hearing. After the hearing the salmon commission shall adopt a regulation to remedy the danger caused by the condition proven at the hearing to exist; and may adopt any regulation proposed by it under subsection 1, paragraph C, provided it is still satisfied that Atlantic salmon will be conserved, or their propagation promoted and that the regulation is in the best interest of the State.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 297

AN ACT Relating to State Prison Prisoners' Attendance at Funerals or Deathbed Visits.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 34, § 704, repealed and replaced. Section 704 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 704. Attendance at funeral; deathbed visit

A prisoner at the State Prison at the discretion of the warden may attend the funeral of his natural or adoptive mother, father, son or daughter, or of his wife or may be permitted one supervised deathbed visit to any of the persons aforesaid, if the funeral or visit is held within the State. Terminal illness permitting a deathbed visit shall be certified by the attending physician. The prisoner, if able, shall pay the cost of transportation and the per diem compensation of the accompanying officer.